

NO. 12-5363

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT YET BEEN SCHEDULED

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The District of Columbia Circuit

ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

Defendant – Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

PAGE PROOF BRIEF OF APPELLANT

David L. Sobel
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
1818 N Street, N.W., Suite 410
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 797-9009

Counsel for Appellant

Mark Rumold
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
454 Shotwell Street
San Francisco, California 94110
(415) 436-9333

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
The Office of Legal Counsel and the OLC Opinion At Issue in This Case.....	4
The Investigation of the FBI’s Surveillance Practices	6
EFF’s FOIA Request and the District Court Proceedings.....	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE OLC OPINION IS IMPROPERLY WITHHELD UNDER EXEMPTION 5 OF THE FOIA.....	17
A. The OLC Opinion Constitutes the Executive Branch’s “Working Law” and, Therefore, Is Improperly Withheld Under the Deliberative Process Privilege	19

1.	The OLC Opinion is the Agency’s Working Law Because It Constitutes the Final, Controlling Interpretation of the Executive’s Authority Under Federal Law	20
2.	The OLC Opinion’s Status as “Working Law” is Supported by Forty Years of This Circuit’s Precedent.....	24
3.	The OLC Opinion’s Status as “Working Law” is Supported by the Fact That the Opinion Is Neither “Predecisional” Nor “Deliberative”	29
B.	Even if the Opinion Does Not Constitute the Agency’s “Working Law,” It Has Lost its Protection Because the Agency Adopted and Relied Upon It.....	34
C.	The OLC Opinion May Not Be Withheld Because the Attorney-Client Privilege Does Not Apply to an Agency’s Working Law and, Under Any Circumstances, the Privilege Here Has Been Waived	37
1.	Because the OLC Opinion Constitutes the Agency’s Working Law, the Attorney-Client Privilege Does Not Shield It from Disclosure.....	38
2.	The Attorney-Client Privilege Has Been Waived Through the OLC Opinion’s Disclosure and Distribution to Non-Client Third Parties	40
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT’S EXEMPTION 1 RULING WAS CONTRARY TO THIS CIRCUIT’S LONGSTANDING PRECEDENT ON THE SPECIFICITY AN AGENCY MUST PROVIDE TO WARRANT SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....	44
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO ADDRESS THE SECREGABILITY OF UNCLASSIFIED FACTUAL INFORMATION WITHIN THE OLC OPINION AND BY IMPERMISSIBLY SHIFTING THE BURDEN TO EFF	49

CONCLUSION.....52

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Access Reports v. Dep't. of Justice</i> , 926 F.2d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	30
<i>Afshar v. Dep't of State</i> , 702 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	20, 21
<i>Allen v CIA</i> , 636 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	47
<i>Army Times Publ'g Co. v. Dep't of Air Force</i> , 998 F.2d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	49, 50, 52
<i>Arthur Andersen & Co. v. IRS</i> , 679 F.2d 254 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	30, 34
<i>Billington v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 233 F.3d 581 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	50
<i>Brennan Ctr. for Justice v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 697 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2012)	34, 36, 39
<i>Brinton v. Dep't of State</i> , 636 F.2d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	24
<i>Campbell v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	45
* <i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	18, 19, 20, 23, 24, 27, 28, 29, 31, 32, 33, 34, 36, 40, 43

*Chief Authorities are Designated with an Asterisk

<i>Cuneo v. Schlesinger</i> , 484 F.2d 1086 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	39-40
<i>Dep't of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976).....	16
<i>Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	16, 52
<i>Dep't of Justice v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989).....	16
<i>Dep't of the Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass'n</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001).....	17
<i>Edwards v. Carter</i> , 580 F.2d 1055 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	5, 30
<i>Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 584 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2008).....	42
<i>EPA v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73 (1973).....	50
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 676 F.2d 793 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	37-38, 40
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 877 F.2d 976 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	40, 41, 42, 43-44
<i>John Doe, Inc. v. Mukasey</i> , 549 F.3d 861 (2nd Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Jones v. FBI</i> , 41 F.3d 238 (6th Cir. 1994)	48, 49
<i>Jordan v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 591 F.2d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	29

<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 449 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	29
<i>Kimberlin v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 139 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	46
<i>King v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	45, 46
<i>Loving v. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 550 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	15, 50
<i>*Mead Data Cent., Inc. v. Dep’t of the Air Force</i> , 566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	19, 41, 44, 45, 46, 47
<i>Morley v. CIA</i> , 508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	32, 50
<i>Nat’l Council of La Raza v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 411 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2005)	25, 36, 37, 38, 39
<i>Nat’l Day Laborer Organizing Net. v. ICE</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 242 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	42
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978).....	16
<i>*NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975).....	17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 34, 37, 38, 39
<i>Oglesby v. Dep’t of the Army</i> , 79 F.3d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	45
<i>Petroleum Info. Corp. v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 976 F.2d 1429 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	29-30
<i>Public Citizen v. Burke</i> , 843 F.2d 1473 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	22, 31

<i>Public Citizen v. OMB</i> , 598 F.3d 865 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	29, 32, 34
<i>Ray v. Turner</i> , 587 F.2d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	45
<i>Renegotiation Bd. v. Grumman Aircraft Eng'g Corp.</i> , 421 U.S. 168 (1975).....	30
<i>Richmond v. Scibana</i> , 387 F.3d 602 (7th Cir. 2004)	4
<i>Schlefer v. United States</i> , 702 F.2d 233 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	22, 24, 27, 28
<i>Smith v. Jackson</i> , 246 U.S. 388 (1918).....	31
<i>Sterling Drug, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 450 F.2d 698 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	20, 24, 33
<i>*Tax Analysts v. IRS</i> , 117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	18, 21, 25, 26, 27, 37, 38, 39
<i>Tax Analysts v. IRS</i> , 294 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Taxation with Representation Fund v. IRS</i> , 646 F.2d 666 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	20, 30, 32, 36
<i>Texaco Puerto Rico, Inc v. Dep't of Consumer Affairs</i> , 60 F.3d 867 (1st Cir. 1995).....	41
<i>Trans-Pacific Policing Agreement v. U.S. Customs Serv.</i> , 177 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	51

United States v. Nixon,
418 U.S. 683 (1974).....37

Vaughn v. Rosen,
484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....45, 46

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552..... 1

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)52

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)49

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1) - (9) 16

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5).....17

8 U.S.C. § 510.....4, 31

18 U.S.C. § 270722

18 U.S.C. § 27096

28 U.S.C. §§ 511-5134, 31

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

RULE

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B) 1

REGULATION

28 C.F.R. § 0.25(a).....4, 31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

David Barron, Department of Justice, <i>Memorandum for Attorneys of the Office, Re: Best Practices for OLC Legal Advice and Written Opinions</i> (July 16, 2010)	4, 5, 23, 26, 28 , 31, 32, 33
Dep't of Justice, Office of Inspector General, <i>A Review of the Federal Bureau of Investigation's Use of National Security Letters</i> , Special Report (March 2007).....	6, 7
Dep't of Justice, Office of Inspector General, <i>A Review of the Federal Bureau of Investigation's Use of Exigent Letters and Other Informal Requests for Telephone Records</i> (January 2010).....	7-8, 9, 10, 21, 22, 27, 31, 33, 34, 35, 41, 48
Judiciary, Intelligence, Appropriations, and Governmental Affairs/Government Reform. <i>See Office of Congressional Affairs</i> , FBI, https://www.fbijobs.gov/311173.asp (last visited Mar. 10, 2013)	41
Note, <i>The Immunity-Confering Power of the Office of Legal Counsel</i> , 121 Harv. L. Rev. 2086 (2008)	22
<i>Report by the Office of Inspector General on the FBI's Use of Exigent Letters and Other Informal Requests for Telephone Records: Hearing Before the Subcomm. On the Constitution of the H. Comm. On the Judiciary</i> , 111th Cong. (2010)	10
Steven G. Bradbury, Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General, Department of Justice, <i>Memorandum for the Files, Re: Status of Certain OLC Opinions Issued in the Aftermath of the Terrorist Attacks of September 11, 2001</i> (Jan. 15, 2009).....	23
